
LIP LOVE MOISTURE BALM SPF30 - WATERMELON- zinc oxide gel  
Koco Life LLC
----------
Lip Love Moisture Balm SPF30 - Watermelon

Active ingredient
Zinc Oxide 10.88%

Purpose
Zinc Oxide 10.88%...Sunscreen

Uses
• Helps prevent sunburn
• If used as directed with othersun protection measures(see Directions), decreases
therisk of skin cancer and earlyskin aging caused by the sun

Warnings
For external use only
Do not use on damaged or broken skin
When using this product keep out of eyes
Rinse with water to remove
Stop use and ask a doctor if rash occurs
Keep out of reach of children 
If product is swallowed , get medical help or contact a Poison Control Center right
away

Directions
• Apply generously & evenly 15 minutes before sun exposure. REAPPLY: At least every
2 hours.
Sun Protection Measures:Spending time in the sun increases your risk of skin cancer
and early skin aging. To decrease this risk, regularly use a sunscreen with a Broad
Spectrum SPF value of 15 or higher and other sun protection measures including: •
Limit time in the sun, especially from 10 a.m.- 2 p.m. • Wearlong-sleeved shirts, pants,
hats, and sunglasses • Children under 6 months: Ask a doctor

Inactive ingredients



Octyldodecanol, Hydrogenated Polyisobutene, Diisostearyl Malate, C15-19 Alkane,
Phytosteryl/Isostearyl/Cetyl/Stearyl/Behenyl Dimer Dilinoleate, Hydrogenated
Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Butyloctyl Salicylate, Caprylic/Capric Triglyceride,
Water/Aqua/Eau, Polyglyceryl-4 Isostearate, Quaternium-90 Bentonite, Squalane, Cocos
Nucifera Fruit Extract, Polyhydroxystearic Acid, Triethyl Citrate, Isostearyl Alcohol, 1,2-
Hexanediol, Caprylyl Glycol, Ethyl Ferulate, Flavor (Aroma), Glycerin, PentaerythritylTetra-
Di-T-Butyl Hydroxyhydrocinnamate, Tocopheryl Acetate, Maltodextrin,
Phytosteryl/Octyldodecyl Lauroyl Glutamate, Simmondsia Chinensis Seed Oil, Malic Acid,
C10-18 Triglycerides, Sodium Hyaluronate, Ceramide NP, Hydrogenated Lecithin, Punica
Granatum Flower Extract, Triolein, Polyglyceryl-3 Diisostearate, Glyceryl Dioleate,
Tocopherol, Sorbitan Oleate, Iron Oxides (CI 77492, CI 77491)

Other information
Protect the product in this container from excessive heat and direct sun

Questions or comments?
Call (858) 252-0099







LIP LOVE MOISTURE BALM SPF30 - WATERMELON  
zinc oxide gel

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:84130-016

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of Strength Strength

ZINC OXIDE (UNII: SOI2LOH54Z) (Z INC OXIDE - UNII:SOI2LOH54Z) Z INC OXIDE 10.88 g  in 100 g

Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength

GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
PENTAERYTHRITYL TETRA-DI-T-BUTYL HYDROXYHYDROCINNAMATE (UNII: 255PIF62MS)  
POLYGLYCERYL-4 ISOSTEARATE (UNII: 820DPX33S7)  
QUATERNIUM-90 BENTONITE (UNII: 97K5YEF88C)  
PHYTOSTERYL/ISOSTEARYL/CETYL/STEARYL/BEHENYL DIMER DILINOLEATE (UNII: 8N725H4EFN)  
BUTYLOCTYL SALICYLATE (UNII: 2EH13UN8D3)  
ISOSTEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: Q613OCQ44Y)  
PUNICA GRANATUM FLOWER (UNII: D9B634V4GP)  
GLYCERYL DIOLEATE (UNII: Z3MP1W91CW)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
SORBITAN OLEATE (UNII: 06XEA2VD56)  
ALPHA-TOCOPHEROL ACETATE (UNII: 9E8X80D2L0)  
MALTODEXTRIN (UNII: 7CVR7L4A2D)  
TRIOLEIN (UNII: O05EC62663)  
SQUALANE (UNII: GW89575KF9)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SIMMONDSIA CHINENSIS (JOJOBA) SEED OIL (UNII: 724GKU717M)  
MALIC ACID (UNII: 817L1N4CKP)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
PHYTOSTERYL/OCTYLDODECYL LAUROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65954KGO9Q)  
CERAMIDE NP (UNII: 4370DF050B)  
DIISOSTEARYL MALATE (UNII: QBS8A3XZGQ)  
TRIETHYL CITRATE (UNII: 8Z96QXD6UM)  
OCTYLDODECANOL (UNII: 461N1O614Y)  
HYDROGENATED POLYISOBUTENE 8 (UNII: 7YR4ZFS62E)  
C15-19 ALKANE (UNII: CI87N1IM01)  
CAPRYLIC/CAPRIC TRIGLYCERIDE (UNII: C9H2L21V7U)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
COCOS NUCIFERA (COCONUT) FRUIT (UNII: 3RT3536DHY)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
ETHYL FERULATE (UNII: 5B8915UELW)  



Koco Life LLC

C10-18 TRIGLYCERIDES (UNII: 43AGM4PHPI)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 DIISOSTEARATE (UNII: 46P231IQV8)  
TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:84130-016-

36 1 in 1 CARTON 05/07/2025

1 NDC:84130-016-
35

15 g in 1 TUBE; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 05/07/2025

Labeler - Koco Life LLC (046650159)

Establishment
Name Address ID/FEI Business Operations

ENGLEWOOD LAB, INC. 172198223 manufacture(84130-016)

 Revised: 5/2025
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